

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

QUENTIN RIEGEL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-3000

TYLER A. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
FELIX S. LEE  
JULEEN KONKEL  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
801 California Street  
Mountain View, CA 94041  
(650) 988-8500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WILL RENDER COMPANIES MORE SUS- CEPTIBLE TO STRIKE SUITS, ESPE- CIALLY IN DIFFICULT ECONOMIC CONDITIONS.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CRE- ATES A SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIR- CUITS ON THE CRITICAL ISSUE OF LOSS CAUSATION AND IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>TWOMBLY</i> .....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Directly Conflicts With Other Circuits That Require Loss Causation To Be Pled With Factual Specificity .....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Misap- plied The <i>Twombly</i> Standard Of Pleading.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	9
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	13
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	3, 9
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 222 (2008).....	10
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Tellabs v. Makor</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	8
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse- Coopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	6, 10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2008: A Year in Review</i> .....	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	7
